

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

JABARI HOLMES, FRED CULP,
DANIEL E. SMITH,
BRENDON JADEN PEAY, and
PAUL KEARNEY, SR.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

TIMOTHY K. MOORE *in his official capacity as Speaker of the North Carolina House of Representatives;*
PHILLIP E. BERGER *in his official capacity as President Pro Tempore of the North Carolina Senate;*
DAVID R. LEWIS, *in his official capacity as Chairman of the House Select Committee on Elections for the 2018 Third Extra Session;*
RALPH E. HISE, *in his official capacity as Chairman of the Senate Select Committee on Election for the 2018 Third Extra Session;* THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA; *and* THE NORTH CAROLINA STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS,

Defendants-Appellants.

From Wake County
18-CVS-15292

MOTION OF THE NORTH CAROLINA REPUBLICAN PARTY FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF

The North Carolina Republican Party (the “NCGOP”) respectfully moves this Honorable Court for leave to file the attached brief *amicus curiae*.

INDEX

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND..... 1

RELATED BACKGROUND 3

I. Addition of County At-Large Observers..... 3

II. Federal Litigation Over S.B. 824 4

ARGUMENT 5

I. The trial court erred in concluding that the voter ID sections of Senate Bill 824 were not severable from Section 3.3, which provides for statewide poll observers 6

A. The statewide poll observer section can be enforced on its own..... 7

B. The General Assembly intended for the statewide poll observer section to be enforced regardless of the voter ID provisions. 9

 i. Disjunctive Sections 10

 ii. Unintended Results 11

 iii. Subsequent Action 12

 iv. Historical Context..... 13

CONCLUSION 14

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 17

APPENDIX

NCGOP Letter of Appointment for Early Voting App. 1

NCGOP Letter of Appointment for Election Day App. 2

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Am. Exch. Nat'l Bank v. Lacy</i> , 188 N.C. 25, 27, 123 S.E. 475, 476 (1924)	11, 13
<i>Appeal of Springmoor, Inc.</i> , 348 N.C. 1, 24, 498 S.E.2d 177, 184–85 (1998)	11, 12, 14
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass'n of Political Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 U.S. 2335, 2350–51, 207 L. Ed. 2d 784 (2020)	8
<i>City of Asheville v. State</i> , 192 N.C. App. 1, 45, 665 S.E.2d 103, 133 (2008)	9
<i>Flippin v. Jarrell</i> , 301 N.C. 108, 118, 270 S.E.2d 482, 488 (1980)	9, 10, 12
<i>Fox v. Bd. of Comm'rs of Durham Cty.</i> , 244 N.C. 497, 501, 94 S.E.2d 482, 486 (1956)	7
<i>Fulton Corp. v. Faulkner</i> , 345 N.C. 419, 481 S.E.2d 8, 9 (1997)	9
<i>Great Am. Ins. Co. v. Johnson</i> , 257 N.C. 367, 372, 126 S.E.2d 92, 96 (1962)	15
<i>Holmes v. Moore</i> , 270 N.C. App. 7, 36, S.E.2d 244, 267 (2020)	4, 16
<i>Holmes v. Moore</i> , No. 18 CVS 15292, 2019 (N.C.Super. Aug. 10, 2020)	4
<i>Ingram v. Johnson</i> , 260 N.C. 697, 699, 133 S.E.2d 662, 664 (1963)	16
<i>Jackson v. Guilford Cty. Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 275 N.C. 155, 166 S.E.2d 78 (1969)	9, 11, 12, 15
<i>Keith v. Lockhart</i> , 171 N.C. 451, 458, 88 S.E. 640, 643 (1916)	14

<i>League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224, 248–49 (4th Cir. 2014)	5
<i>N.C. State Conf. of NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 997 F. Supp. 2d 322, 338–39 (M.D.N.C. 2014).....	5, 16
<i>N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP v. Cooper</i> , 430 F. Supp. 3d 15 (M.D.N.C. 2019)	6, 16
<i>N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204, 239 (4th Cir. 2016).....	6
<i>N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP v. Raymond</i> , 981 F.3d 295 (4th Cir. 2020).....	6, 16
<i>O & M Indus. v. Smith Eng’g Co.</i> , 360 N.C. 263, 268, 624 S.E.2d 345, 348 (2006)	12
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. Stein</i> , 466 F. Supp. 3d 547 (M.D.N.C. 2020)	9, 11, 12, 13
<i>Pope v. Easley</i> , 354 N.C. 544, 546, 556 S.E.2d 265, 268 (2001).....	7, 9
<i>Shaw v. U.S. Airways, Inc.</i> , 362 N.C. 457, 665 S.E.2d 449 (2008)	12
<i>St. George v. Hardie</i> , 147 N.C. 88, 97, 60 S.E. 920, 924 (1908)	7
<i>State ex rel. McCrory v. Berger</i> , 368 N.C. 633, 781 S.E.2d 248 (2016)	7, 9
<i>State v. McCleary</i> , 65 N.C. App. 174, 178–79 (1983), <i>aff’d</i> , 311 N.C. 397 (1984).....	8
<i>State v. Singletary</i> , 247 N.C. App. 368, 386, 786 S.E.2d 712, 724-725 (2016).....	14
<i>Town of Boone v. State</i> , 369 N.C. 126, 794 S.E.2d 710 (2016)	7
<i>Town of Emerald Isle By and Through Smith v. State</i> ,	

78 N.C. App. 736, 338 S.E.2d 581 (1986) 14

STATUTES, RULES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

2018 N.C. Sess. Law 144, § 3.3 (codified at N.C.G.S.. § 163–45(a)
(2019))..... 5, 14

Election Observers, 08 N.C. Admin. Code 20.0101 (2021) 12

H.B. 819, 155th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (N.C. 2021)..... 16

N.C. State Bd. of Elec. Numbered Memo 30 (2020) 11
